Halogen Light Source
HL-2000 / HL-2000-LL / HL-2000-HP
A Product
Installation and Operation Manual
Document Number 000-10000-050-02-1207
Offices: Ocean Optics, Inc.
830 Douglas Ave., Dunedin, FL, USA 34698
Phone 727.733.2447

Size  62 x 60 x 150 mm
Parts List
Spare Parts / Order Information Catalog Number
Halogen light source with filter holder/shutter and attenuator HL-2000
Halogen light source, fan cooled, long life HL-2000 -LL
Halogen light source high-power 20 W version HL-2000-HP
Halogen spare bulb 2960K/ 1.500 hrs HL-2000-B
Halogen spare bulb 2800K / 10.000 hrs HL-2000-LL-B
Halogen spare bulb High-Power HL-2000-HP-B
000-10000-050-02-1207 5
2: HL-2000 Specifications
6 000-10000-050-02-1207
Appendix A
Bulb Replacement
Overview
 To order replacement bulbs for the HL-2000, consult the Parts List.
WARNING
Before replacing the bulb in the HL-2000, disconnect the lamp from your power
source and allow the unit to cool for at least twenty minutes, if necessary.
Identifying the Bulb Type
► Procedure
Perform the steps below to identify the bulb type:
1. Unplug the power connector from the power socket on the HL-2000.
2. Loosen the screws on the rear of the unit with the provided 2.5mm Allen wrench.
3. Remove the backside of the HL-2000 and remove the electronics board from the HL-2000, taking
particular care not to disconnect the fan wires.
4. Remove the screws from the bottom plate of the unit with the provided 1.3mm Allen key.
000-10000-050-02-1207 7
A: Bulb Replacement
5. Inspect the bulb for the bulb code/description.  The bulb codes and descriptions are as follows:
Bulb Code May 2003 and Later - Description Before May 2003 - Description
HL-2000-B Cable:  Black and red
Small housing AD = 13mm
Cable:  Black and red
Small housing AD = 13mm
HL-2000-BL Cable:  Black and yellow
Small housing AD = 13mm
Cable:  Black and red
Small housing AD = 13mm
Ring marker
HL-2000-B-HP Cable:  Black and blue
Small housing AD = 13mm
Cable:  Black and red
Small housing AD = 13mm
Bigger bulb